
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Special Governance 
Committee 
Monday 13 November 2023 at 6.00pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 8 November 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on 01635 519462 
e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda – Special Governance Committee to be held on Monday, 13 November 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-

Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Iain Cottingham, Owen Jeffery, 
David Marsh, Christopher Read, Louise Sturgess, Simon Carey, Bill Graham 

and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Anne Budd, Dennis Benneyworth, Carolyne Culver, Paul Dick, 
Janine Lewis and Stephanie Steevenson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies  

  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

 2    Declarations of Interest  
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 

registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

Standards Matters 
 
 3    NDC0823 1 - 48 
  Purpose: To make a determination as to whether a breach of 

the Code of Conduct has occurred after considering the 
Investigator’s report about a complaint received from the then 

Councillor Lynne Doherty (Complainant) in respect of 
Councillor Adrian Abbs (Subject Member) from West Berkshire 
Council submitted on 29 March 2023.  

Should the Committee determine that a breach of the Code of 
Conduct has occurred they will need to determine an 

appropriate sanction.  

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 13 November 2023 

 

Complaint: NDC0823 

Committee considering report: Special Governance Committee 

Date of Committee: 13 November 2023 

Purpose of the Report 

To consider the Investigator’s report about a complaint received from the then Councillor 
Lynne Doherty (complainant) in respect of Councillor Adrian Abbs (Subject Member) from 

West Berkshire District submitted on 29 March 2023.  

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

a) consider if they agree with the outcome of the Advisory Panel that took place 
on 10 October 2023; 

b) identify any disputed facts;  

c) identify any aspects of the report that require further clarification. 

d) If they wish and if they agree that a breach of the Code of Conduct has 

occurred, any recommendation setting out an opinion on a suitable sanction.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 13 November 2023 

Paragraphs of the Code of Conduct that the complaint might relate to:  

Failure to adhere to the following Nolan Principles: 

 Personal Judgement 

 Respect for other 

 Leadership 

 
General Obligations: 

 Failing to treat others with courtesy and respect. 

 To not engage in bullying or intimidating behaviour or behaviour which could be 

regarding as bullying or intimidation. 

 To not conduct themselves in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing 

their office or the Council into disrepute.  

 

1 Monitoring Officer’s Report 

Introduction 

1.1 A complaint dated 29 March 2023 was received from the then Councillor Lynne Doherty 
(Complainant), concerning an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor 

Adrian Abbs (Subject Member). At the time, Councillor Lynne Doherty was a 
Conservative Councillor representing the ward of Newbury Speen and was Leader of 
West Berkshire Council. Councillor Adrian Abbs is an Independent Councillor 

representing the ward of Newbury Wash Common. At the time of the complaint he was 
a Liberal Democrat Councillor and the Shadow Portfolio Holder for the Environment. 

1.2 The complaint was considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee of West Berkshire 
Council’s Governance Committee on 20 April 2023 where, taking account of the views 
of the Independent Person, the Monitoring Officer determined that the complaint should 

be fully investigated by an independent investigator. 

1.3 Mr Richard Lingard was appointed to investigate the matter on behalf of West Berkshire 

Council. 

2 Procedure 

2.1 In considering the complaint, Mr Richard Lingard sets out in his report (Appendix E) that 

he considered the complaint, the Subject Member’s response and the YouTube link for 
the recording of the Executive that took place on 23 March 2023.  

2.2 In addition, Mr Lingard interviewed both the Complainant and Subject Member via Zoom 
on 14 July 2023.  

Page 2



West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 13 November 2023 

2.3 Mr Lingard had available to him West Berkshire Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members. 

3 Outcome of independent investigation 

3.1 In considering the Code of Conduct paragraph 4.1 (a), the independent person found 

that there was evidence of breach by failing to short courtesy and/ or respect to 
Councillor Ardagh-Walter and the Complainant by interrupting and talking over them.  

3.2 In c
[...]
ic forum. 

I see this whole thing as more of a failure of the Leader to show good judgement than 
anything specific to do with me not having respect for the position of leader. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 Page 1 

 

Initial Assessment Decision Notice 
 

Complaint Reference: NDC08/23 

Complainant: Councillor Lynne Doherty 

Subject Member: Councillor Adrian Abbs 
 

On 20 April 2023, the Monitoring Officer, Sarah Clarke, and Independent Person of this 

Authority, Alan Penrith, considered a complaint from Councillor Lynne Doherty concerning 

the alleged conduct of Councillor Adrian Abbs, a member of West Berkshire Council. Jack 

Karimi, Democratic Services Officer, was additionally present. 

 

Brief Summary of the Complaint is set out below:  

 

 That at the Executive meeting held on 23 March 2023, the Subject Member was 

disruptive by not allowing Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter to respond to a question 

put to him. 

 That the Subject Member refused to leave the Council Chamber when requested to, 

and later commented that he had “no respect” for the Complainant. 

 

Potential breaches of the Code of Conduct identified 

The following potential breaches of the Code of Conduct were discussed: 

 

Nolan Principles: 

 Personal Judgement 

 Respect for Others 

 Leadership 

 

General Obligations: 

 4.1(a). Councillors and Co-opted members must treat councillors, co-opted 

members, officers, members of the public and service providers with courtesy and 

respect. 

 4.2(a). Councillors and Co-opted members must not engage in bullying or 

intimidating behaviour or behaviour which could be regarded as bullying or 

intimidation. 

 4.2(f). Councillors and Co-opted members must not conduct themselves in a manner 

which could reasonably be regarded as bringing their office or the Council into 

disrepute. 

Page 35



 Page 2 

 

Decision 

 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, following the Initial Ass
[...]
ition of leader. 

Without making any findings of fact, the Panel concluded that the Subject Member’s conduct 

during the meeting may have constituted a breach of the Code of Conduct.  In reaching this 

decision, the Panel noted both the behaviour and comments of the Subject Member.  It was 

also noted that the incident took place during a public meeting of the Council’s Executive, 

where some of the most significant decisions of the Council are taken. 

The Subject Member suggests in his response that his comment that he had “no respect” for 

the Complainant, was made after the meeting had been adjourned.  The recording of the 

meeting records the Subject Member informing the Complainant that he had no respect for 

her.  The Complaint and the Subject Members response both indicate that there was a 

further exchange after the meeting was adjourned.   

It is likely that when the meeting was adjourned, Members who were in attendance at the 

meeting continued acting in their capacity as Members, and it is therefore likely that the 

Code of Conduct continued to apply to any comments made at that stage.   

The Panel noted that that Members have a right to freedom of expression, which may only 

be restricted when there are convincing and compelling reasons to do so, within the terms of 

Page 36



 Page 3 

 

Article 10(2) of the European Convention on Human Rights. The Panel considered that even 

if the content of the statements made by the Subject Member were protected by Article 10, 

the level of disruption caused by the incident to a public meeting of the Council’s Executive, 

gave rise to potential breaches of the Code of Conduct.  

Having regard to the above information, it was determined that this complaint should be 

referred for an independent investigation, which will investigate whether there have been 

breaches of any or all of the following obligations: 

 4.1(a). Councillors and Co-opted members must treat councillors, co-opted 

members, officers, members of the public and service providers with courtesy and 

respect. 

 4.2(a). Councillors and Co-opted members must not engage in bullying or 

intimidating behaviour or behaviour which could be regarded as bullying or 

intimidation. 

 4.2(f). Councillors and Co-opted members must not conduct themselves in a manner 

which could reasonably be regarded as bringing their office or the Council into 

disrepute. 

 

Page 37



 Page 4 

 

 

What happens now? 

 

This Decision Notice is sent to the Complainant and the Subject Member about which the 

complaint was made. 

 

Independent Investigation 

 

The Monitoring Officer will appoint an external investigator to undertake an investigation on 

behalf of the Governance and Ethics Committee. The Council will notify the Complainant and 

Subject Member of the details of the investigator who will contact them in due course to 

arrange an interview with them. In addition, the investigator may wish to interview additional 

witnesses. All information provided to the Governance and Ethics Committee already will be 

given to the investigator. You may wish to consider whether there is any additional 

information you would want them to consider. 

 

What if I am unhappy with the outcome? 

 

The Localism Act does not provide any appeals mechanism to review this decision. 

However the decision may be reviewed by means of an application to the High Court for 

Judicial Review of the decision. 

 

Additional Help 

 
If you need additional support in relation to this or future contact with us, please let us know as 
soon as possible. If you have difficulty reading this notice we can make reasonable adjustments to 
assist you, in line with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 
 
We can also help if English is not your first language. 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to promoting and demonstrating fairness and equality of 
opportunity.  We will ensure that no one is treated less fairl
[...]
mail exchange dated 5 September 2023 with the Deputy Monitoring Officer: 

 
From: Nicola Thomas <Nicola.Thomas1@westberks.gov.uk>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 9:25 AM 
To: Adrian Abbs <Adrian.Abbs1@westberks.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: FINAL REPORT ON DOHERTY / ABBS COMPLAINT 
 
Dear Cllr Abbs,  
 
Please find attached the password to enable you to access the report.  
 
Regards,  
Nicki  
 
Nicola Thomas (she/ her) 
Solicitor –Service Lead, Legal and Democratic Services   

 

- 
 
From: Adrian Abbs <Adrian.Abbs1@westberks.gov.uk>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 12:38 PM 
To: Nicola Thomas <Nicola.Thomas1@westberks.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: FINAL REPORT ON DOHERTY / ABBS COMPLAINT 
 
Thank You Nicola, 
I have a major concern having now read the ”Final” compared to the draft I was sent.  
 
 
Draft said 
8.6 I have therefore concluded that Cllr Abbs breached Paragraph 4.1 (a) of the WBC Code  of 
Conduct by failing to show courtesy and / or respect to Cllr Ardagh-Walter by interrupting and 
talking over him. 
 
Final says 
8.6 By his own admission, Cllr Abbs interrupted Cllr Ardagh-Walter and as can be seen from the 
video, he talked loudly over Cllr Doherty and answered her back 10 when she attempted to restore 
order. Although as explained in paragraph 8.17 below, I do not consider that Cllr Doherty handled 
the situation in the best way but that does not detract from the fact that Cllr Abbs was, in my view, 
disrespectful towards her as well as towards Cllr Ardagh-Walter.  
8.7 I have therefore concluded that Cllr Abbs breached Paragraph 4.1 (a) of the WBC Code of 
Conduct by failing to show courtesy and / or respect to Cllr Ardagh-Walter and Cllr Doherty by 
interrupting and talking over them. 
 

Page 41

mailto:Nicola.Thomas1@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:Adrian.Abbs1@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:Adrian.Abbs1@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:Nicola.Thomas1@westberks.gov.uk


This is significant and substantial change without explanation of why – I am especially concerned as I 
ha
[...]
d commented that he had no respect for the Complainant.  

 

Outcome of the Initial Assessment 
The complaint was received on the 29 March 2023 and was initially assessed on 20 
April 2023 by the Monitoring Officer and Independent Person (Alan Penrith) of West 

Berkshire Council. 
 

In considering the complaint the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Independent Person, had regard to the West Berkshire Council Code of Conduct, the 
information submitted by the Complainant, the information submitted by the Subject 
Member, and the recording of the Executive meeting.   

 
It was concluded that in this case, while not making any findings of fact, the Subject 

Member’s conduct during the meeting may have constituted a breach of the Code of 
Conduct.   
 

The Initial Assessment concluded that the complaint be referred for an independent 
investigation.  

 

Conclusion of the Independent Investigator 

Mr Richard Lingard was appointed to undertake the investigation on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer.  He considered the same information made available at the Initial 
Assessment stage and interviewed the following people as part of the investigation: 

 

 Mrs Lynne Doherty (then Councillor Doherty) (Complainant).  

 Councillor Adrian Abbs (Subject Member)  
 
Mr Lingard’s draft report was shared with the Subject Member and the Complainant, 

and further comments were invited. These were incorporated into the final report 
where relevant.   

 
In summary, Mr Lingard’s findings are as follows: 
 

Page 44



 

 

1. That there is evidence of Councillor Abbs breaching paragraph 4.1(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct: 

‘4.1 Councillors and Co-Opted Members must: 
(a) Treat councillors, co-opted members, officers, members of the public and 

service providers with courtesy and respect.’ 
 

By failing to show courtesy and/or respect to Councillor Ardagh-Walter and the 

Complainant by interrupting and talking over them.  
 

In considering paragraph 
[...]
t there was evidence of bullying. 
 

Page 45



 

 

The Advisory Panel unanimously concurred that there was no evidence of a breach of 
paragraph 4.2(f) of the Council’s Code of Conduct. The point was however made that 

the situation portrayed the Council in a bad light.  
 

The Advisory Panel did not identify any areas of the Investigator’s report that required 
further clarification. 
 

The Advisory Panel recommended that the following people be invited to attend the 
Governance Committee where the matter will be determined: 

  
1. Investigator (Mr Richard Lingard) 
2. Complainant 

3. Subject Member 
4. Monitoring Officer 

 
The Advisory Panel recommended that if the Governance Committee concurred with 
the finding that a breach of the Code of Conduct has occurred the Panel would 

recommend that the following sanction be applied: 
 

1. A formal letter to the Subject Member from the Chairman of the Governance 
Committee indicating the failure to comply with the Code.  
 

Right to Appeal 
Under the revised Localism Act 2011 there is no appeals mechanism in place. Parties 

may challenge the decision by way of Judicial Review in the High Court. Parties are 
advised to seek independent legal advice prior to pursuing this option. 
 
 

Page 46



Sanctions Which Can be Applied to Councillors Deemed to Have 
Breached the Code of Conduct 

(i) A formal letter to the Member from the Chairman of Governance 
and Ethics Committee indicating the failure to comply with the 

Code. 

(ii) Removal of a Member from a particular committee which can only 
be achieved in consultation with the Group Leader of the Members' 

party. 

(iii) Formal censorship motion via Council initiated by the Chairman of 

the Governance and Ethics Committee. 

(iv) A formal press release sanctioned by Governance and Ethics 
Committee summarising the breach. 

(v) A local resolution acceptable to the complainant and subject 
member and sanctioned by Governance and Ethics Committee. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 NDC0823
	2. West Berkshire Council Code of Conduct
	2a. Processing Complaints Flowchart
	3. Complaint NDC0822
	4. SM Response
	5. Initial Assessment Decision Notice NDC0823
	7a. Appendix F1
	7b. Appendix F2
	8. G&E Committee Advisory Panel Decision Notice
	9. Sanctions




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), 

Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Christopher Read, 
Louise Sturgess, Simon Carey, Bill Graham and David Southgate 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Stephen Chard 

(Democratic Services Manager) and Richard Lingard (Independent Investigator) 
 

PART I 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. The Chairman noted that some of the 

Members of this Committee were present at the Executive meeting on 23 March 2023.  

2 NDC0823 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning a complaint regarding 

an alleged breach of the West Berkshire Council (WBC) Code of Conduct.  

The Committee was required to determine whether a breach of the Code had occurred 

after considering the Investigator’s report about a complaint received from the then 
Councillor Lynne Doherty (Complainant) in respect of Councillor Adrian Abbs (Subject 
Member) from West Berkshire Council submitted on 29 March 2023.  

Should the Committee determine that a breach of the Code had occurred they would 
need to determine an appropriate sanction.  

Presentation from Independent Investigator 

The Independent Investigator, Mr Richard Lingard, presented his report and highlighted 
the following points: 

 He clarified that this was the final version of his report. The reference to ‘draft’ was in 
error. The report would be amended prior to publication on the Council’s website.  

 There was no material dispute of the facts of the case. The proceedings took place in 
a public meeting and the meeting was livestreamed.  

 Mrs Doherty had expressed the view that the behaviour of Councillor Abbs amounted 
to three breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct. Namely lack of respect, bullying 
and bringing the Council into disrepute. Mr Lingard did not consider any other aspect 

of the Code.  

 He interviewed both Mrs Doherty and Councillor Abbs, and the findings from the 

interviews were contained within the report.  

 Mr Lingard had further explored whether the contention of Councillor Abbs that he 

had no opportunity for debate was correct. He consulted Nicola Thomas, the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer, who advised him that Councillor Abbs would have been given the 
opportunity to ask a supplementary question of the then Councillor Steve Ardagh-

Walter.  



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 13 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 Mr Lingard agreed that Councillor Abbs had been disrespectful to Councillor Ardagh-

Walter. He also formed the view that Councillor Doherty did not handle the situation 
as well as she might have done in the circumstances.  

 Mr Lingard’s draft report had been shared with Mrs Doherty and Councillor Abbs for 

comment prior to it being finalised. Mr Lingard took on board the feedback from Mrs 
Doherty and, on balance, agreed that Councillor Abbs had been disrespectful to her 

as well as Councillor Ardagh-Walter. Councillor Abbs had raised this change of 
position as a matter of concern and in response Mr Lingard advised that the sharing 
of the draft report allowed for amendments to be made if felt appropriate. He added 

that the reflection of this point did not change the outcome of his report.  

 Mr Lingard did not find evidence of bullying by Councillor Abbs and did not agree that 

he had brought the Council into disrepute.  

Questions of Mr Lingard 

Mr Lingard made the following points in response to questions from Committee 

Members: 

 In response to a question relating to the ability to enter into debate or ask questions, 

Mr Lingard made clear the point raised by Councillor Abbs that he felt unable to ask 
further questions or continue an exchange of views.  

 Mr Lingard did consider and observe that tensions were building in the meeting prior 
to the incident.  

 While reference was made in the Code of Conduct to bullying and intimidation, Mr 

Lingard clarified that the allegation was of bullying. He did not feel that the behaviour 
equated to bullying or intimidation.  

 Mr Lingard did not feel there to be a significant difference between the need to 
demonstrate courtesy and respect. As stated he found that Councillor Abbs had been 

disrespectful.  

 Mr Lingard confirmed that he did note a level of exchange between Councillors of 
different parties prior to the incident. However, he explained that he did not view the 

full recording of the meeting. His focus was primarly on the incident in question.  

 It was clarified that there were seven Nolan Principles of Public Life. The West 

Berkshire Council Code of Conduct listed ten.  

Mr Lingard made the following points in response to questions from Mrs Doherty: 

 Mrs Doherty stated that her complaint referred to bullying and intimidation. She 
asked Mr Lingard for his view on whether intimidation had taken place. Mr Lingard 
explained that he could only form his views on what he was able to see and hear of 

the meeting. The microphones had been turned off at one stage and therefore he 
could not form a view on bullying or intimidation based on what was said at that point. 

He reiterated his finding of disrespect.  

 Mrs Doherty queried if other witnesses had been questioned on what was said after 
the meeting had been adjourned. Mr Lingard explained that he did not do so. He 

needed to use his judgement on whether a breach had occurred.  

Mr Lingard made the following points in response to questions from Councillor Abbs: 

 Councillor Abbs returned to the point that the draft of the report did not find 
disrespect towards Mrs Doherty, only Councillor Ardagh-Walter. He queried if this 

change was made after Mr Lingard consulted Mrs Doherty. Mr Lingard confirmed this 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 13 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

to be the case. He reiterated that comments were sought on the draft report and he 
felt it appropriate to modify his view based on comments from Mrs Doherty.  

Complainant presentation: 

Mrs Doherty made the following points: 

 She had served as a West Berkshire Council Member for eight years and, as with all 
elected Members, had signed up to the Council’s Constitution and its rules.  

 She referred to the written response of Councillor Abbs in which he expressed 
objection to the Constitution as regards debate.  

 Mrs Doherty highlighted the importance of respecting the Council’s rules/its 

Constitution, the alternative could result in a breakdown in democracy. She pointed 
out that the Constitution had been worked on by a cross-party group of Members and 

the revised documentation recently approved by the Council.  

 Mrs Doherty expressed the view that holding the position of an elected Councillor 

applied either during a formal meeting or after a meeting had closed.  

 Mrs Doherty had chaired many meetings and in the high majority of cases respect for 
and listening to the Chairman were in place.  

 It could be seen from the recording of the meeting that Councillor Steve Ardagh-
Walter made attempts to respond to the questions raised but Councillor Abbs 

prevented him from doing so.  

 At the Executive meeting, Mrs Doherty sought advice from the Legal representative 

and the Chief Executive as to how to proceed and her actions were based on that 
advice.  

 Referring to the point of intimidation, Mrs Doherty stated that she felt very 

uncomfortable as she walked past Councillor Abbs when the Executive had been 
adjourned. The type of behaviour shown and the lack of respect were deterrents 

when seeking to attract more female councillors.  

 Councillor Abbs had given the view that Mrs Doherty had taken a personal choice of 

actions. However, this was not the case, she followed the Council’s rules and the 
advice of officers. Mrs Doherty advised that she always sought to enable debate, 
whilst at the same time keeping to the agenda and dealing with the business of a 

meeting in a timely manner.  

 She felt there was a complete and utter lack of respect shown for Councillor Ardagh-

Walter and herself. Mrs Doherty restated her view that she felt intimidated.  

Questions of Mrs Doherty 

Mrs Doherty made the following points in response to questions from Committee 

Members: 

 Reference was made to Mrs Doherty’s written comments to the Investigator that this 

was not an isolated incident and was asked for further detail on that point. Mrs 
Doherty considered that Councillor Abbs had struggled to follow debating rules on 
many occasions. She felt there were many examples of Councillor Abbs interrupting 

and talking over others, and not listening to the chairperson of the meeting. She did 
make use of the gavel at an early stage in an effort to stop the situation from 

escalating. This was partly based on her previous experience.  

 The following question related to whether there had been a build up of tensions at 

meetings, particularly during the period of time leading up to the elections in May 
2023. Mrs Doherty agreed this had been a tense period of time and debates had, at 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 13 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

times, become heated. However, she added that despite this, others had remained 
respectful.  

 In reflecting on her own conduct, Mrs Doherty stated that she had sought officer 
advice on the actions she could take to manage a meeting and this included the use 

of the gavel in the first instance followed by standing up if necessary. She had also 
sought the advice of experienced chairmen on such matters. The officer advice at the 

meeting was to adjourn and ask Councillor Abbs to leave.  

Subject Member Presentation: 

Councillor Abbs made the following points: 

 He acknowledged that an interruption had occurred. However, this was not unusual 
at Executive meetings during the period 2019 – 2023. Councillor Abbs stated that he 

was not the only offender.  

 The handling of the Executive meeting was not usual. This was how the Executive 
was run by the previous Administration. Mrs Doherty was very quick to use the gavel 

and not for the first time. He did not believe that the correct process had been 
followed. He accepted that Mrs Doherty sought and received advice from officers, but 

did not follow the Constitution’s rules in asking him to leave.  

 It was extremely difficult to hold a full knowledge of the Constitution.  

 Reflecting on the 2019-2023 period, Councillor Abbs felt it was difficult to identify 
when debate was allowed at the Executive. Formal written questions could be 
submitted and supplementary questions could be asked, but from his experience it 

was generally not possible to ask supplementary questions outside of this. This had 
changed for the better since May 2023 with the new Administration.  

 Councillor Abbs acknowledged that the period running up to the elections was a 
stressful time that included the setting of the Budget.  

 Councillor Abbs did not accept that he had acted in an intimidating manner. He had 

not stood up to address Mrs Doherty, he had only turned towards her as she left the 
Chamber after the meeting had been adjourned and he had been asked to leave.  

 He questioned the need for this process, and the time and money that had been 
spent on it. Councillor Abbs felt it was being used to try and discredit him.  

Questions of Councillor Abbs 

Councillor Abbs made the following points in response to questions from Committee 
Members: 

 Councillor Abbs could recall many occasions when there had been a heated 
exchange between Members. He therefore restated his view that the nature of the 

Executive meeting held in March 2023 was not unusual.  

 Councillor Abbs also reiterated that there was not the opportunity for debate at 

meetings of the Executive.  

 Councillor Abbs was disappointed that the points he made during the 2019-2023 
period were often considered to be politically motivated by the Administration. He had 

chosen to become an independent Councillor as he wanted to move away from 
having politics within processes. He felt that the Constitution could be improved.  

 It was for the Chairman of a meeting to set the tone of a meeting and allow for an 
open, fair and inclusive process. The absence of this would likely result in difficulties.   



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 13 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 With hindsight, Councillor Abbs stated that he should have remained in the Chamber 

until the proper process had been followed and the reference to the Constitution 
made clear. The matter of him being removed from the meeting should have been 
put to a vote.  

Councillor Abbs made some concluding comments. There had been a build up of 
tension, in particular the period from December 2022 until May 2023. The tone set at 

Executive meetings was a source of frustration.  

The point had been made about the management of lengthy agendas which constricted 
debate. Councillor Abbs voiced a preference for more time to allow proper debate to help 

inform sound decision making, rather than being restricted to question and answer 
sessions.  

(The meeting was adjourned at 6.55pm to consider if a breach had occurred. The 
meeting reconvened at 7.40pm.) 

Councillor Erik Pattenden confirmed that after careful consideration of both the written 

evidence submitted and the oral evidence given at the hearing, the Committee found 
that, in respect of the complaint made by Mrs Lynne Doherty (formerly Councillor Doherty 

of West Berkshire Council) on 29 March 2023, Councillor Adrian Abbs had breached 
WBC’s Code of Conduct. 

In reaching that decision, the Committee resolved that they concurred with the 

Investigator’s finding that Councillor Abbs breached paragraph 4.1(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct: 

 
‘Councillors and Co-Opted Members must treat councillors, co-opted members, officers, 
members of the public and service providers with courtesy and respect.’ 

 
Reason: The Committee unanimously agreed with the finding of the Investigator that 

Councillor Abbs had failed to show courtesy and respect to Councillor Steve Ardagh-
Walter and Mrs Doherty by interrupting and talking over them. 

The majority of the Committee concurred with the Investigator’s finding that Councillor 

Abbs did not breach paragraphs 4.2(a) or 4.2(f) of the Council’s Code of Conduct: 
 
4.2(a) ‘Councillors and Co-opted Members must not engage in bullying or intimidating 

behaviour or behaviour which could be regarded as bullying or intimidation.’ 

4.2(f) ‘Councillors and Co-opted Members must not conduct themselves in a manner 

which could reasonably be regarded as bringing their office or the Council into disrepute.’  

Sarah Clarke then outlined the possible sanctions that could be applied as a breach of 
the Code of Conduct had been found. She explained that the Governance Committee’s 

Advisory Panel recommended that a formal letter be sent from the Chairman of the 
Governance Committee to Councillor Abbs indicating the failure to comply with the Code. 

This was however a matter for this Committee to determine.  

Councillor Abbs was then asked for any comments on the sanctions that could be applied 
or other statements by way of mitigation.  

In response, Councillor Abbs stated his disappointment at this outcome. He repeated his 
view that the tone of the Executive meeting (set by the previous Administration) was not 

unlike other meetings.  

(The meeting was adjourned at 7.48pm to consider the sanctions to be applied. The 
meeting reconvened at 8.00pm.) 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 13 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Pattenden confirmed that he would send a formal letter to Councillor Abbs, as 
Chairman of the Governance Committee, indicating the failure of Councillor Abbs to 

comply with Paragraph 4.1(a) of the West Berkshire Council Code of Conduct.  

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and closed at 8.02pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


